Thus, it is hereby determined that all members of the 

Settlement Class are bound by this Judgment. 

6. Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Court finds that 

the Stipulation and Settlement, including the Settlement Amount of two million and two hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000), are, in all respects, fair, reasonable, and adequate and in the 

best interests of the Settlement Class and each of the Settlement Class Members.  The Court 

further finds the Settlement set forth in the Stipulation is the result of arm’s-length negotiations